

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23476/2003
(From the judgement and order dated 07/11/2003 in CMWP No.
26916/2001 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

KAMLESHWAR NARAIN GUPTA AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,impleading party and prayer
for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 24206 of 2003

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 02/03/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Yatish Mohan, Adv.

Ms. Vinita Mohan, Adv.

Ms. Pooja, Adv.

Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shobha Dikshit, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Niranjana Singh,Adv.

Mr. K.L. Janjani ,Adv

...2/-

:2:

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The learned counsel for the State Government stated
that all petitioners (except Mr. Devendra Kumar) has now been
appointed as officiating In-charge Engineers. It is stated that
Mr. Devendra Kumar Singh will also be appointed on his turn.
In view of the above, the Special Leave Petition No.23476/2003
is disposed of as having become infructuous.

In Special Leave Petition No.24206/2003, learned

counsel for the State Government submitted that the petitioner has been appointed as officiating Incharge Engineer. The learned counsel for the petitioner stated that he has not been informed by the petitioner about such appointment. In view of the categorical statement made on behalf of the State Government that petitioner has already been appointed, this Petition is also disposed of as having become infructuous.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.PA

(Anand Singh)
Assistant Registrar